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RAJYA SABHA

the 20th November, 198629
Kartika, 1908 - (Saka)

Thursday,

The House met at eleven of the clock, Mr. Chairman in the Chair.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS .

Miyong Hydel Project in Sikkim

#241. SHRI LEONARD SOLOMAN
SARING: Will the Minister of EN-VIRONMENT AND FORESTS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Government of Sikkim propose to go ahead with the Miyong Hydel Project in North Sikkim, despite its non-clearance by the Department of Environment; and

(b) if so. what are the details in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT
AND FORESTS (SHRI Z. R. AN-
SARI): (a) and (b) The Sikkim Government have been pressing for early approval of the project from environmental and forestry angles. The proposal, however, could not be assessed earlier because clarifications sought to consider diversion of forest land have been furnished only in October,
1986. While the Advisory Committee constituted under the Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 has already considered the proposal on 1ith November, 1986, it will be- considered by the Environmental Appraisal Committee on 24th November, 1986,
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SHRI LEONARD SOLOMAN SAR-
ING: Sir, I want your protection. Sir, the ‘Sikkim Government have got the Information Service Herald. In that they have already put the tender. I can place it before the House if you require.

MR. CHAIRMAN: The Central Government has no information.

SHRI LEONARD SOLOMAN SAE-
ING: I have got the papers.

MR. CHAIRMAN: You may have,
But the Central Government must have the information.
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PROF. ' B. RAMACHANDRA RAO:
Sir, the clearance of the schemes from the Department
very essential because of the fact that the environment in the area may be affected. My question is that once the clearance is given the Ministry of Environment and Forests should take care of the fact that the catchment areas is heavily afforested because it will take four or five years to prevent siltation.. Many of our hydel dams are silted to different degrees.
The Periyar dam 1is, for instance, silted to the extent of one-third degree, Would they take care that once the clearance is given the Ministry of Environment and Forests sees that the catchment areas are heavily afforested to. prevent further siltation.

SHRI Z. R. ANSARI: Sir, in the project itself when the clearance is ‘given eertain conditions are imposed cn the project authorities that they should take care of afforestation and environment which is necessary for keeping the environment intact.

*242, [The questioner (Shri Ramsinghbhai Pataliyabhai Rathvakali) was absent, Foy answer, vide cols, 29—34 infra]

MR. CHAIRMAN: Next Question
243. Question No. 249 also relates to construction of nuclear power plants.
So, both of them will be taken up to+
gether.

Construction of Nuclear Power Plants

@*243, SHRI MUKHTIAR SINGH
MALIK: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a number of nuclear power plants which have been cleared by Government have not been taken up for construction so far; and

(b) if so, what are the names of such Plantg and what action is being taken by Government in the matter?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF SCIENCE AND
TECHNOLOGY AND MINISTER OF
STATE IN THE DEPARTMENTS OF
OCEAN DEVELOPMENT, ATOMIC
ENERGY, ELECTRONICS AND
SPACE (SHRI K. R. NARAYANAN):
(a) and (b) Government have taken a decision to locate two reactors of 235 MWe at Kaiga in Karnataka and two units of 235 MWe in Rajasthan. .
Preliminary work in respect of manufacture of long time cycle components for these 4 reactors is in progress.
Development of inYrastructure facilities at the two sites has also com-~
menced, :

@Starred Questions 243 and 249

were taken together.

